Pomperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “9” - Employees Retirement System. Non-certified Employee Plan (continued)

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Real Rate of Return
US Stock Large 4.48%
US Stock Small/Mid 5.09%
Non-US Stock Developed 5.63%
Non-US Stock Emerging 7.09%
US Fixed Income Investment Grade 1.24%
Marketable Alternatives 3.40%

G. Discount Rate:

Based on the plan’s current net pension liability and current contribution policy, the plan’s projected
fiduciary net position will be sufficient to cover projected benefit payments and administrative expenses
indefinitely. Therefore, since the fund is not projected to run out of money, the 7.0% interest rate
assumption was used to discount plan liabilities.

H. Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated using the discount rate of
7.00%, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.00%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

Current
Discount Rate 1% Decrease 1% Increase

Net pension liability as of June 30, 7.00% 6.00% 8.00%
2018 $ 7,856,329 $ 10,482,915 $ 5,613,938

1. Changes in the Net Pension Liability
Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of June 30, 2017 $ 21,714,039 $ 13,977,320 $ 7,736,719

Changes for the Year:
Service cost 599,337 599,337
Interest 1,534,200 1,534,200
Differences between expected and actual

experience 226,956 --- 226,956
Changes in assumptions ( 151,862)

--- ( 151,862)
Contributions — employer --- 950,000 ( 950,000)
Contributions — member --- 52,243 ( 52,243)
Net investment income --- 1,086,778 ( 1,086,778)
Benefit payments, including refunds of
membercontributions ( 806,117) ( 806,117)

__________

Net changes 1,402,514 1,282,904 119,610

Balances as of June 30, 2018 $ 23.116.553 $ 15.260.224 $ 7.856.329
-38-

Poniperaug Regional School District #15
Towns of Middlebury and Southbury
Notes to Financial Statements

Note “9” - Employees Retirement System, Non-certified Employee Plan (continued)

J. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions are reported as follows:

For the fiscal year ended June 302018, the recognized pension expense is $1,567,280. As of June 30, 2018,
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions are reported as follows:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
Of Resources of Resources